[10]   Finally, on conclusion of enquiry, Learned Tribunal 

below vide judgment and award dated 04.07.2024 allowed the 

claim petition. The operative portion of the said judgment and 

award runs as under : 

“It is therefore, held that the claimant petitioners 

are entitled to get compensation of Rs.49,69,500/-

(Rupees Forty-nine Lakh Sixty nine Thousand Five 

hundred only) with interest @ 7% per annum with 

effect from 13.05.2020 i.e. the date of filing of the 

claim petition till the date of actual payment. O.P 

No.2 i.e.Magma HDI General Insurance Co. Ltd. shall 

pay the amount of compensation with interest